





April 4, 2003

Lieutenant Jack J. Anderson

County of Orange

Sheriff’s Department

Professional Standards Division

550 North Flower Street

Santa Ana, CA 92703

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-03-033

Dear Lt. Anderson:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of ​the Orange County Sheriff’s Department regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION

1. Can the sheriff’s signature, name, and title be included in a signature block below a message that explains the purpose of a community feedback questionnaire?

2. If each questionnaire were personalized by adding the name and address of the recipient, the date the recipient requested police services, and the reason for the request, would the questionnaires be excluded from the mass mailing prohibition?

CONCLUSION

1. No. Inclusion of the sheriff’s name and signature (as described, and as indicated on the draft questionnaire you provided) is prohibited.

2. No. Two items are substantially similar when most of the issues of public concern mentioned in one item are mentioned in the other, and most of the information contained in one item is contained in the other. The proposed questionnaires would differ only in the name, address, service requested by the intended recipient, and date of request. 

FACTS


The Orange County Sheriff’s Department, in the course of routine business, is preparing to mail out a community feedback questionnaire for the purpose of improving public safety services. The questionnaire would be sent to a random sampling of either 10% of those who called for police services within the sheriff’s jurisdiction or some percentage that would yield fewer than 200 mailings per month.  The questionnaire is intended to allow the sheriff to analyze the level of service being provided by his employees.  

ANALYSIS

Section 89001 provides that “[n]o newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.” Regulation 18901 (copy enclosed) clarifies that a mailing is prohibited only if all of the following apply: 

“(1) Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box. For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

“(2) The item sent either: 

“(A) Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or 

“(B) Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected 

officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer. 

 “(3) (A) Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or 

“(B) Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 area paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

 “(4) More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b) [exceptions].” (Regulation 18901(a).)
Signature Block: Inclusion of a Reference to an Elected Officer

A mass mailing which does not include the name, photograph or any reference to an elected officer who is affiliated with the agency that produces or distributes the mailing is not subject to the restrictions of the regulation.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2).) An elected officer is “affiliated” with an agency if the officer “is a member, officer or employee of the agency, or a subunit thereof such as a committee” of that agency; has supervisory control over the agency; or appoints any of the members of the agency. (Regulation 18901(c)(1).)  The sheriff is an elected official affiliated with the agency producing the questionnaire.

If the mailing has been prepared or sent in “cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert” with the elected officer, any use of the elected officer’s name, photograph or office, or any reference to the officer is prohibited.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(B).)

The proposed signature block includes the name, office, and signature of the sheriff. In addition, the message regarding the purpose of the questionnaire contains a reference to the office of sheriff. The signature of the sheriff and the personal message indicate that the mailing was prepared or sent in “cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert” with the sheriff. Under these circumstances, any use of the sheriff’s name, photograph or office is prohibited. 

Substantially Similar


Regulation 18901 provides that two items are “substantially similar” if:

“3. Both of the following apply to the items mailed: 

“a.  Most of the bills, legislation, governmental action, activities, events, or issues of public concern mentioned in one item are mentioned in the other. 
“b.  Most of the information contained in one item is contained in the other.” (Regulation 18901(c)(3)(A)(3).)

With regard to the proposed questionnaire, both these criteria are met and the items would therefore be considered “substantially similar.”

Exceptions to Prohibition

Unsolicited Request


Regulation 18901(a)(4) excludes from the prohibition against mass mailings any item sent in response to an unsolicited request. The proposed questionnaire does not fit into this exception, because you indicated that your source of intended recipients for the proposed questionnaire was former requestors of police services.

Essential to Program Function


Regulation 18901 does not prohibit the mass mailing of: 

“[a]ny item sent by an agency responsible for administering a government program, to persons subject to that program, in any instance where the mailing of such item is essential to the functioning of the program, where the item does not include the elected officer's photograph; and where use of the elected officer's name, office, title, or signature is necessary to the functioning of the program.” (Regulation 18901(b)(6).)  

The proposed questionnaire does not fit into this exception, because the use of the sheriff’s name, office, title, and signature on this questionnaire is not necessary to the functioning of a program administered by the sheriff’s office.

Normal Course of Business

Communications sent in the normal course of business are not prohibited if they are sent to governmental entities or officers, or sent intra-agency to employees, deputies, or other staff. (Regulation 18901(b)(3)(4).) This communication does not fit this exception because recipients will be non-governmental entities outside the sheriff’s office.


200 Pieces In Calendar Month

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





